
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Jane Creer / Metin Halil 

Committee Administrator 
  Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091 
Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at 7.30 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Venue:  Conference Room, The Civic Centre, 
Silver Street, Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA 
 

 Ext:  4093 / 4091 
  
  
 E-mail:  jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

             metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
MEMBERS 
Councillors : Toby Simon (Chair), Dinah Barry (Vice-Chair), Jason Charalambous, 
Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, 
George Savva MBE, Jim Steven, Elif Erbil and Guney Dogan 
 

 
N.B.  Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting 

should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm 
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be 

permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis. 
 

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 19/03/18 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 20 
FEBRUARY 2018  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings held on: 

 

 Tuesday 20 February 2018 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


4. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.180)  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration & 

Planning. 
 

5. 17/03925/FUL - BRIDGE HOUSE, 1 FORTY HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 9HT  
(Pages 9 - 42) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to conditions and completion of 

Section 106 Agreement. 
WARD:  Town 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.2.2018 

 

- 329 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Nick Dines, Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette Lappage, 

Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE, Jim 
Steven and Elif Erbil 

 
ABSENT Dinah Barry, Jason Charalambous and Peter George 

(Assistant Director – Regeneration & Planning). 
 
OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon 

Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), Kevin Tohill 
(Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Dominic Millen (Regeneration & 
Environment) and Metin Halil (Secretary).  

  
 
Also Attending: John West, Vice Chair, Conservation Advisory Group 

Approximately 30 members of the public, applicant and 
agent representatives 
 

 
468   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  Barry, J. 
Charalambous and Peter George (Assistant Director – Regeneration And 
Environment). 
 
 
469   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
470   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 19 
DECEMBER 2017 AND TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 19 
December 2017 &  23 January 2018 as a correct record. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.2.2018 

 

- 330 - 

 
 
471   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.160)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
472   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be amended to accommodate those in 
attendance. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
 
473   
17/04670/VAR - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the proposal. 
2. Neither TfL nor Network Rail have raised an objection to this application 

but both have objected to the Reserved Matters application 17/04748/RM 
in that both bodies wish to see that part of the site comprising Phase 2 (i) 
reserved for a construction depot required in connection with potential 
works to Ponders End Station and the four tracking of the line in 
association with Crossrail 2 proposals. Therefore, there is an implied 
objection to the principle of the development of Phase 2A(i) and legal 
advice has been sought on the weight that the Council needs to give to the 
objection in determining this application. 

3. Since the report was published, Counsel has further  advised as follows: 
‘neither TfL nor Network Rail objected to the London Borough of Enfield 
(Alma Estate Regeneration) Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 2016, 
confirmed by the Secretary of State on 15.12.17 which authorised the 
acquisition of land including the triangle of land. 
The justification for the acquisition of the land was part of the case 
presented to the Inspector and Secretary of State, and included substantial 
building proposals in line with the Outline permission(OPP).’ 

4. Planning officers’ response to points raised and members to note the 
following: 

 The absence of objections by Network Rail and TfL to the CPO 

 The absence of objections by Network Rail and TfL to the OPP 

 The justification for the acquisition of the triangle site advanced by 
the Council in the recent Alma Estate CPO inquiry and accepted by 
the Secretary of State. 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.2.2018 

 

- 331 - 

 The GLA had confirmed no objection and that the application does 
not raise any strategic planning issues further to those previously 
considered in respect of the outline application. 

 One further objection from Mr D South, and the objections raised: 
a. When Phase 1A was granted planning permission, he was never 

made aware at all workshops that outline planning for Phase 2A 
had been included. 

b. The main objection to Phase 2A is no social housing has been 
included. The builders are trying to merge phase 1A and 2A to 
overcome this. 

c. Negotiations took place on Phase 1A regarding a community 
chest that had taken months to conclude. If the two phases are 
merged, the community loses a chest for Phase 2 (still to be 
negotiated) and the Council will lose out on a section 106 
payment themselves. 

5. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
6. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and completion of a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 
agreement. 
 
 
 
474   
17/04748/RM - ALMA ESTATE, EN3  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the proposal. 
2. Legal advice on Network Rail and TfL objection as set out and reported 

under item 6 (17/04670/VAR). 
3. Objection from Mr D. South as set out and reported under item 6 

(17/04670/VAR). 
4. The deputation of Ricky Powell (Chair – Alma Road Residents 

Association). 
5. The response of Tricia Patel, Agents – Pollard Thomas Edwards. 
6. Planning officers’ response to points raised. 
7. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
8. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report with the final wording delegated to officers and to be issued 
following completion of a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement. 
 
 
 
475   
17/04816/FUL - FALCON ROAD SPUR, EN3 4LX  

Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.2.2018 

 

- 332 - 

 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the proposal. 
2. Planning officers’ response to points raised. 
3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report with the final wording delegated to officers and completion of 
a Deed of Variation to the Section 106 agreement. 
 
 
476   
15/04916/FUL - 20 AND REAR OF 18 - 22 WAGGON ROAD, BARNET EN4 
- SUPPLEMENTARY PAPER  
 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by Andy Higham, Head – Development Control, 
clarifying the application, that was originally reported at the 27 June 
2017 Planning Committee. 

2. This application was originally reported to a meeting of the Planning 
Committee on 27 June 2017. At that meeting members resolved to 
defer the decision as they were concerned that the proposed 
development to provide 4 additional dwellings was to make no 
contribution towards Affordable Housing. The application was 
considered acceptable in all other respects. 

3. At the meeting of the Planning Committee on 19 December 2017, 
officers provided an update on the viability for this proposed 
development following the completion of a second independent viability 
review. This second review confirmed the scheme could not support 
any up front affordable housing contribution. It was recommended that 
the Council should seek agreement to a deferred contributions 
mechanism, based on outturn costs and values, so that if 
improvements in viability result in a profit 
[...]
ommittee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report, Environment Agency conditions and a 
condition regarding details of boundary treatment. 
 
Reason:  Members concerns about the appearance of the wire mesh fence 
proposed notwithstanding the landscaping and the limited benefit towards 
noise attenuation. Discussion focussed on a more substantial structure, 
possibly a wall which would attenuate noise and visible screen the A10. 
 
Note: It was requested that when details pursuant to this condition are 
submitted to be discharged, Chair, Vice Chair, Opposition Lead and Cllr 
Lappage to be consulted. 

Page 5



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.2.2018 

 

- 334 - 

 
 
479   
17/04488/RE4 - FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON N21 
2PJ  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Considered alongside Item 6 – 17/03256/FUL 
3. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers, including the re-

positioning of the existing football pitch and the loss of 14 tennis courts. 
4. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 
 
480   
17/04615/FUL - DEIMEL FABRIC CO. LTD, PARK AVENUE, LONDON N18 
2UH  
 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by Kevin Tohill, Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and completion of Section 106 Agreement. 
 
 
481   
NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED 
 
 
1. It was expected that two committee meetings would be required in March: 

Thursday 1 March 2018 and Tuesday 20 March 2018. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018 - REPORT NO  180 
 

 
COMMITTEE: 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
20.03.2018 
 
REPORT OF: 
Assistant
[...]
ft blank



 
 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date : 20 March 2018 

 
Report of 
Assistant Director, 
Regeneration & Planning 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
Andy Higham   
Sharon Davidson 
Ms Claire Williams   
Tel No: 0208 379 4372 

 
Ward:  
Town 
 

 
Ref: 17/03925/FUL 
 

 
Category: Full Application 

 
LOCATION:  Bridge House, 1 Forty Hill, Enfield, EN2 9HT 
 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  Redevelopment of site involving demolition of existing building and erection of a part 
single part two storey 75-bed care home with accommodation within the roof, parking and plant at 
basement level together with residential facilities including cafe, cinema and Hair Salon. 
 
 
Applicant Name & Address: 
Mr Harnoop Atkar 
Oakland Primecare  
Regal House 
Royal Crescent 
Ilford 
IG2 7JY 
United Kingdom 
 

 
Agent Name & Address: 
Danny Simmonds 
Planning Director - RPS Planning & Development 
140 London Wall, 
London,  
EC2Y 5DN 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That subject to the completion of a S106 agreement, the Head of 
Development Management/ the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions.  
 
 
 
Note for Members: 
 
The application has been brought to the Planning Committee because the land is owned by the 
Council. 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 
Ref: 17/03925/FUL    LOCATION:  Bridge House , 1 Forty Hill, Enfield, EN2 9HT 
 

 

 
 

  

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and 
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.    
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820 

Scale 1:1250 North 

 

Page 10



2 
 

 
1.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 The site is a corner plot at the junction of Forty Hill and Myddelton Avenue, 

occupied by a residential care home that is currently closed. The application site 
measures 3,489 square metres and is enclosed with mature trees that are 
protected by virtue of being located within the Forty Hill Conservation Area.  

 
1.2 To the east
[...]
 same document in para 3.8.1 as ‘the most densely 
built-up part of the Conservation Area’. 

 
6.16 The proposal has been amended which has reduced the scale, bulk and massing 

of the scheme compared to the original scheme and improved the overall design. 
The height of the building has been reduced, the roof form has been amended, the 
building footprint has been reduced, there is a stagger in the height of the building 
and a vertical emphasis to the building has been introduced. The Conservation 
Officer and the CAG have suggested further changes to the scheme to include the 
removal of the stair core and balconies. The use of slate to the pitched roofs has 

Page 24



16 
 

also been queried given the proposed pitch of the roofs. To reduce the prominence 
of the stair core within the street and to ensure that it respects the rest of the 
building and the character of the area, a green wall to the stair core has been 
suggested and/ or changes to the glazing to better reflect the proportions of the 
fenestration within the new building. Further discussions are taking place and 
Members will be updated at the meeting.  

 
6.17 The existing building does not have any architectural or historic interest and is 

identified within the Character Appraisal as a building with a negative impact on the 
character of the area. The replacement building has regard to design features of 
buildings within the vicinity of the site and the wider Conservation Area. There 
remain some residual issues to discuss with the applicant, as outlined above, but 
subject to this and with the conditions suggested, it is considered that the proposed 
development would be a betterment that would preserve and enhance the 
character and appearance of the Forty Hill Conservation Area.  

 
6.18 Given the Conservation Area location, the design and detailing of the proposed 

development is extremely important. Conditions are recommended to require the 
submission of sample materials, sample p
[...]


application, the development will secure a travel plan monitoring fee of £3,620 
through a S106. 

 
CIL 

 
6.54  The proposal would fall within the Mayor’s CIL. The floor space of the existing 

building measures 1,422 square metres. The new care home would measure 3,833 
square metres and therefore there would be a net increase in floor space of 2,411 

Page 31



23 
 

square metres. The total CIL money payable would be: (£20/m2 x 2,411m2 x 
321)/274 = £56,491.31. 

 
6.55  The scheme would not be liable to the Enfield CIL as it only applies to C3 use 

classes.  
 
 
7.0 Conclusion 
 
7.1 The proposed scheme would provide a much needed care home in the London 

Borough of Enfield on a currently vacant plot of land. The scheme would not only 
meet the needs of the growing elderly population but also provide jobs. The 
scheme has been amended to ensure that it would not harm the character and 
appearance of the Forty Hill Conservation Area, maintains a greater number of 
existing trees that contribute to the character of the area and improves the layout of 
the site for the benefit of the future residents. The proposed scheme would not 
result in any harm to the character and appearance of the street scene or the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties. Overall the proposal is considered 
acceptable and in accordance with relevant policies of the London Plan and the 
Enfield Local Plan. 
 

7.2 The detailed wording of all the required conditions has not yet been fixed although 
the issues to be addressed by conditions have been highlighted throughout this 
report and are summarised below. In this regard, Members are being asked in 
considering the officer recommendation to grant planning permission and to also 
grant delegated authority to officers to agree the final wording for these conditions. 

 
 
8.0  Recommendation 
 

That subject to the completion of a S106 agreement, the Head of Development 
Management/ the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions.  

 
1. Time limit  
2. In accordance with plans  
3. Details of external finishing materials including samples and sample panels – 

details of brick bond, pointing, mortar mix, window details, window reveals, 
dormers, roof, rainwater goods, chimney stacks, canopy, window treatment/ living 
wall details to stair core   

4. Surfacing materials  

Page 32



24 
 

5. Details of enclosure including the boundary treatment to be introduced between the 
pedestrian access and the disabled parking bays  

6. Details of levels 
7. Piling method statement 
8. Access roads and junctions  
9. Pedestrian route details 
10. Disabled parking spaces – correct size 
11. Electric charging points  
12. Soft landscaping including replacement trees 
13. Notwithstanding information on plans revised bin store location needed and further 

details of the refuse store  
14. Cycle parking spaces  
15. Travel plan 
16. Wheel washing  
17. Construction traffic management plan  
18. Energy Performance Certificate 
19. Energy Statement  
20. BREEAM  
21. Green procurement plan 
22. Considerate Constructors Scheme 
23. Details of a written scheme of archaeological investigation  
24. Potable water  
25. Rainwater recycling system feasibility study 
26. SuDS Drainage Plan  
27. No clearance during birds nesting  
28. Biodiversity enhancements 
29. External lighting  
30. Green/ Brown roof/ living wall/ renewable technology feasibility study   
31. Tree protection plan  
32. Site waste management plan  
33. No additional fenestration  
34. Building to only be used as a C2 care home 

 

Page 33



-
11

/0
8/

17
O

rig
in

al
 D

ra
w

in
g

JB
JB

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
D

at
e

R
ev

D
ra

w
n 

By
Ap

pr
ov

ed
 B

y

Jo
b 

N
um

be
r

t: 
01

32
5 

46
4 

11
1

e:
 s

tu
di

o@
ad

ga
rc

hi
te

ct
s.

co
.u

k
w

: w
w

w
.a

dg
ar

ch
ite

ct
s.

co
.u

k

6 
Pi

on
ee

r C
ou

rt,
 D

ar
lin

gt
on

, D
L1

 4
W


[...]
a

s 
be

en
 re

vi
se

d 
to

 s
ui

t u
pd

at
ed

 la
yo

ut
s

JB
JB

D
12

/0
2/

18
Pr

op
os

ed
 s

tre
et

sc
en

e 
ha

s 
be

en
 re

vi
se

d 
to

 s
ui

t u
pd

at
ed

 la
yo

ut
s

JB
JB

E
02

/0
3/

18
Pr

op
os

ed
 s

tre
et

sc
en

e 
ha

s 
be

en
 re

vi
se

d 
to

 s
ui

t u
pd

at
ed

 la
yo

ut
s

JB
JBPage 40



-
01

/0
9/

17
O

rig
in

al
 D

ra
w

in
g

JB
JB

R
ev

is
io

n 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n
D

at
e

R
ev

D
ra

w
n 

By
Ap

pr
ov

ed
 B

y

Jo
b 

N
um

be
r

t: 
01

32
5 

46
4 

11
1

e:
 s

tu
di

o@
ad

ga
rc

hi
te

ct
s.

co
.u

k
w

: w
w

w
.a

dg
ar

ch
ite

ct
s.

co
.u

k

6 
Pi

on
ee

r C
ou

rt,
 D

ar
lin

gt
on

, D
L1

 4
W

D

C
lie

nt

Pr
oj

ec
t I

nf
or

m
at

io
n

D
ra

w
in

g 
Ti

tle

A3
 S

ca
le

A1
 S

ca
le

D
ra

w
in

g 
N

um
be

r
R

ev
is

io
n

D
ra

w
in

g 
Is

su
e

C
C

op
yr

ig
ht

 2
01

7 
AD

G
 A

rc
hi

te
ct

s 
Lt

d

A
R
C
H
IT
EC

TS

O
ak

la
nd

 P
rim

ec
ar

e

Pr
op

os
ed

 7
5 

Be
d 

C
ar

e 
H

om
e,

 B
rid

ge
 H

ou
se

Fo
rty

 H
ill,

 E
nf

ie
ld

Pr
op

os
ed

 S
tre

et
 S

ce
ne

 E
le

va
tio

ns
 - 

Fo
rty

 H
ill

1:
15

0

H
.1

7.
10

(2
1)

 5
D

PL
AN

N
IN

G

A
25

/1
1/

17
Pr

op
os

ed
 e

le
va

tio
ns

 h
av

e 
be

en
 u

pd
at

ed
JB

JB

B
28

/0
1/

18
Pr

op
os

ed
 s

tre
et

sc
en

e 
ha

s 
be

en
 re

vi
se

d 
to

 s
ui

t u
pd

at
ed

 la
yo

ut
s

JB
JB

C
12

/0
2/

18
Pr

op
os

ed
 s

tre
et

sc
en

e 
ha

s 
be

en
 re

vi
se

d 
to

 s
ui

t u
pd

at
ed

 la
yo

ut
s

JB
JB

D
02

/0
3/

18
Pr

op
os

ed
 s

tre
et

sc
en

e 
ha

s 
be

en
 re

vi
se

d 
to

 s
ui

t u
pd

at
ed

 la
yo

ut
s

JB
JBPage 41



Page 42


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 20 FEBRUARY 2018
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND PLANNING (REPORT NO.180)
	5 17/03925/FUL - BRIDGE HOUSE, 1 FORTY HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 9HT
	That subject to the completion of a S106 agreement, the Head of Development Management/ the Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.3.2018 

 

- 370 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 MARCH 2018 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon, Dinah Barry, Ahmet Hasan, Bernadette 

Lappage, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva 
MBE, Jim Steven, Elif Erbil and Guney Dogan 

 
ABSENT Jason Charalambous and Nick Dines 

 
OFFICERS: Claire Williams (Principal Planning Officer), Andy Higham 

(Head of Development Management), Sharon Davidson 
(Planning Decisions Manager), Peter George (Assistant 
Director, Regeneration and Planning) and Dominic Millen 
(Regeneration & Environment)  and Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: 5 members of the public, applicant and agent representatives 

 
 
520   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
This was Councillor Dogan’s first planning committee and the Chair welcomed 
him to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  Dines and J. 
Charalambous.  
 
 
521   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
522   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 20 
FEBRUARY 2018  
 
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 20 
February 2018 as a correct record. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.3.2018 

 

- 371 - 

 
523   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, REGENERATION AND 
PLANNING (REPORT NO.180)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Regeneration and Planning. 
 
 
524   
17/03925/FUL - BRIDGE HOUSE, 1 FORTY HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 9HT  
 
 
NOTED 
1. The introduction by Sharon Davidson, Planning Decisions Manager, 

clarifying the proposal. 
2. The applicant has provided an updated drainage document. Whilst the 

discharge rate proposed is acceptable, the applicant has still not put 
forward a sustainable drainage strategy. Accordingly, conditions are 
recommended to require this prior to the commencement of works on site. 

3. A Unilateral Undertaking had now been completed to secure the £17,000 
contribution towards local improvements to Gough Park and the Travel 
Plan monitoring fee. 

4. The deputation of Ms Trudy Tyler (Local Resident). 
5. The statement of Councillor Vicki Pite (Chase Ward Councillor, Associate 

Cabinet Member and Chair of the Older Peoples’ Partnership Board) 
6. The statement of Dennis Stacey (Chair of the Conservation Advisory 

Board) 
7. The response of John Bell (ADG Architects) and Danny Simmonds (Agent 

– RPS Planning & Development). 
8. Planning officers’ response to points raised. 
9. Members’ debate and questions responded to by officers. 
10. The unanimous support of the committee for the officers’ recommendation. 
 
AGREED that the Head of Development/the Planning Decisions Manager be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to conditions to cover the 
matters identified and listed in the report and subject to an additional condition 
to require details of measures to ensure the basement car park is 
appropriately secure. 
 
In addition, conditions to cover the following will also be required: 

 Green Wall – fixings, plant species and ongoing management plan 

 Drainage verification report 

 Arboricultural site supervision – tree protection monitoring and site 
supervision 

 Arboricultural site supervision completion – schedule of site supervision 
and monitoring of the arboricultural protection measures as approved 
shall be submitted for approval in writing within 28 days from 
completion of the development. 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 20.3.2018 

 

- 372 - 

 
 
525   
NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED 
 
 
1. It was expected that two committee meetings would be required in April: 

Tuesday 10 April 2018 and Tuesday 24 April 2018.  
The provisional committee date for Tuesday 1 May 2018 may not be 
required. 

2. The two committee meetings in April 2018, will be held at the Dugdale 
Centre, due to the Local Elections and the Conference Room being used 
by the elections team.  
 
Details of these meetings (to be held at the Dugdale Centre) are as 
follows: 
 

 Tuesday 10 April 2018 – Rooms 2 & 3, Dugdale Centre, Thomas 
Hardy House, 39 London Road, Enfield, Middlesex, EN2 6DS. 

 

 Tuesday 24 April 2018 – Executive Suite, Dugdale Centre, 
Thomas Hardy House, 39 London Road, Enfield, Middlesex, EN2 
6DS. 

 
 
 
 


